
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Monday, 25 March 2019 
 

Time:  5.00 p.m. 
 

Place:  Meeting Room 6, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,  
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 and 11 March 2019. 
 

To Follow 

3.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or being discussed at the meeting and will be submitted in the 
order in which they were received.  

 

 

4.  UNSOCIAL HOURS ALLOWANCE   
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

1 - 6 

5.  FOSTERING LEAVE POLICY   
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

7 - 14 

6.  AGENCY SPEND   
 
To receive a report of the Corporate Director of People. 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Employment Committee - Monday, 25 March 2019 
   

 

 

 
7.  WORKFORCE UPDATE   

 
To receive the workforce update from the Corporate Director of People.  
 

15 - 24 

8.  QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY   
 
To consider a verbal report of the Corporate Director of People. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

9.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Bennett (Chair), J. Slater (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, M. Cawdrey, M. Hyman, 
B. Rigby and G. Whitham. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 15 March 2019 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  
 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Employment Committee - Monday, 25 March 2019 
   

 

 

 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:    25th March 2019 
Report for:    Approval 
Report of:  Sara Saleh, Corporate Director of People 

  

Report Title 
 

Unsocial hours allowance changes. 

 
Summary 
 

This paper details proposed changes to allo
[...]
f 
appropriately and support the needs of the service in today’s economic climate. 
 

2. Rationale for change 
 
2.1 The Health and Social Care Sustainability programme was established to 

ensure that the Council can continue to deliver appropriate care, now and into 
the future by identifying potential alternative delivery models, seeking 
opportunities for increasing income and driving efficiencies across our services. 
The Supported Living Service, which provides accommodation for people with 
learning disabilities, was identified as an area of service provision for review 
where potential changes could be made which would benefit service users and 
the Council alike. 
 

2.2 A concern was highlighted in the review that not all of the buildings and the 
physical model of provision were fit for purpose because of changing needs of 
our residents and in some cases there were issues about the location and age 
of the properties. 

 
2.3 Following the review of the Supported Living Service,  a programme of re-

assessment was undertaken to determine  whether the service users required 
either a different kind of service, such as nursing care, or a different type of 
property, for example one with level access. As part of the review proposals, 
buildings were evaluated to consider how individuals’ long terms needs could 
be met.   

 
2.4 Further to the review findings and the reduction from 6 to 4 houses, there were 

also some changes to the staffing complement, rotas and night staffing. As a 
result of the changes, an issue relating to the payment of unsocial hours 
allowances came to light and the requirement to consider how best to pay staff 
working on-call. 
 

3. On-call payment 
 

Page 2



3 

 

3.1 Due to changes in the levels of assessed needs of service users in the 4 
remaining houses, staffing arrangements at night required a different approach. 
Previously the houses had waking night staff with staff also working sleep-in 
shifts, which could wake and help, when required by the waking night staff. 
However the model has been changed so that the reliance on sleep-in shifts 
has reduced and has been replaced by on-call provision. This is the case for 3 
of the houses, however 1 house has a lower level of need and so does not 
require waking night staff, instead they will have sleep-in staff and on-call 
support. 

 
3.2 There are 4 Senior Support Workers and the Service Manager on the on-call 

rota. Current Council provision means that on-call is paid as a percentage of 
basic pay, based on the frequency of commitment (varying between 2% and 
8%). In most circumstances, staff who work an on-call rota are at the same or a 
similar grade band so they attract the same additional income from working on-
call.  

 

3.3 However in the Supported Living Service, the staff are on different grade bands 
(Service Manager and Senior Support Worker) but work in the same service. 
For this reason, the service felt strongly that on-call should be paid at a 
sessional rate, rather than a percentage to ensure fair and equal pay for both 
Service Manager and Senior Support Workers.  

 

3.4 The rate proposed is £25 per on-call shift (8pm to 8am) with payments in line 
with normal arrangements if actually called out. The staff involved and unions 
were consulted and agreed that this was a fair approach.  

 
4. Allowances for working evening, weekends and/or nights 

 
4.1 Current arrangements for staff who work evenings, weekends, and/or nights on 

a rota basis allow for six different levels of payments based on frequency of 
work outside of standard weekday working. Payments are paid as a percentage 
of basic pay and vary between 3% and 20% (attached at appendix 1 for 
information). This is for unsocial hours worked as part of contractual hours.  
 

4.2 However when an employee works additional shifts as overtime, they had been 
attracting the same percentage enhancement as they get for their contracted 
hours. For example
[...]
r jobs above spinal column point 28 Time Off in Lieu (TOIL) will be given for unsocial hours 
worked. 
 

Working ‘Sleep-ins’ 
A standard ‘sleep-in’ allowance is payable upon receipt of a claim. 
 

On call/ Standby rota staff 
 
If your job requires you to be on a call out rota or a standby rota then you will receive the 
following allowances: 
 

 On Call rota of 4 or more nights/weekend days per month: 2% allowance on basic 
pay. 

 On Call rota of 7- 10 nights/weekend days per month: 4% allowance on basic pay. 
 On Call rota of 11- 13 nights/weekend days per month: 6% allowance on basic pay. 
 On Call rota of 14 or more nights/weekend days per month: 8% allowance on basic 

pay. 
 
If you are actually called out whilst on call, then you will receive either TOIL or an overtime 
payment, depending on your particular grade and circumstances. 
 
In the Supported Living service a sessional payment of £25 will be paid for on-call shifts 
(8pm to 8am). 

Page 6



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Employment Committee 
Date:   25 March 2019 
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  Sara Saleh, Corporate Director of People 

 
Report Title 
 

 
Fostering Support policy. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
It is recommended that Employment Committee notes the content of this report 
and approves the new Fostering Support Policy so that it can be implemented. 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Sara Saleh   
Extension: x4146 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

This proposal aligns with the council’s Corporate 
Priority ‘Reshaping Trafford Council’. 

Financial  None. 

Legal Implications: There is no statutory provision for leave for foster 
carers, only when an individual is in a foster to 
adopt situation (covered by the adoption 
legislation).  

Equality/Diversity Implications None. 

Sustainability Implications None. 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

This shouldn’t have a big impact on staffing as the 
number of staff who foster is likely to be low.  

Risk Management Implications   None.  

Health & Wellbeing Implications None. 

Health and Safety Implications None. 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Trafford Council has a range of family friendly and flexible working policies, and 

we are always looking at what additional provision might be appropriate to 
support our staff. Currently we have specific provision in place for staff who are 
also foster carers. 

 
1.2 Trafford Council has a statutory responsibility for looked after children and acts 

as a Corporate Parent to provide the best possible care and safeguarding for 
children who are looked after by the Council. Fostering is one of the 
approaches in our strategy to improve the outcomes of children in care, and we 
are trying to increase the number of foster carers. 

 
1.3 Although some foster carers don’t work, some do and if we are to increase the 

number of foster carers, we will have to encourage individuals in lots of different 
situations to consider fostering. 

 
1.4 We want to encourage our staff to consider foster caring and we acknowledge 

that to combine fostering with a job can be difficult and requires a certain 
amount of understanding and flexibility. The DfE and Fostering Network’s 2014 
report ‘Combining Fostering and Other Work’ explores the experiences of foster 
carers in relation to having other work and concludes that more employers 
need to be ‘fostering friendly’ by providing support to staff who also foster. 
  

2.0 THE POLICY 
 
2.1 It is proposed that we introduce a Fostering Support Policy which has the aim 

of providing staff with information to find out more about fostering and which 
provides tangible support and flexibility. 

 
2.2 The policy will give staff who are either going through the assessment process 

to become a foster carer or who are a foster carer up to 5 days’ paid leave in a 
12 month period in order to undertake foster care related commitments. This is 
in line with suggested good practice. When benchmarking was last undertaken 
across GM Councils only one had a policy with an unspecified number of days 
of paid release each year. 5 days is suggested good practice and shows a 
commitment from the Council to support these staff.  

 
2.3 The policy also details that if staff need any more time off they can request 

authorised paid time off which would be agreed if at all possible. In addition 
various other options which support flexibility are highlighted. 

 

3.0  BENEFITS 

 
3.1 Putting in place such a policy will support one of the Council’s aims to provide 

the best outcomes for our looked after children. The policy will support staff who 
foster, increase awareness of fostering and may make some staff consider this. 

 
3.2 The policy will improve our employment offer, as part of our aim to be an 

‘employer of choice’. We can promote our organisation as a ‘Fostering Friendly 
Employer’ through the Fostering Network.  

Page 8



3 
 

3.3 If we are to encourage other organisations in our borough to be fostering 
friendly we firstly need to have a policy in place to role model good practice.  

 
4.0 IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

 
4.1 We plan to implement the new policy on 1st April 2019. A new intranet page will 

be created with a link to the new policy. 
 
4.2 When staff take the leave they can request it via the HR system MiTrent self-

service using a newly created fostering leave code. For those who don’t use 
self-service they can submit a form via email. 

 
4.3 We will promote the new policy with a fostering campaign to raise the profile of 

fostering. 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The introduction of a Fostering Support policy will make it easier for staff who 

are applying to become foster carers or who already undertake this role, to 
balance the commitment with work so enhancing work-life balance. Once the 
policy is adopted, the Counci

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
25 MARCH 2019 
 
PRESENT  
 
 
Councillor J. Bennett (in the Chair),J. Slater (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, M. Hyman, 
B. Rigby and G. Whitham. 
 
 
In attendance 
Sara Saleh Corporate Director of People 
Angela Beadsworth  Head of Workforce and Core Strategy 
Beverley Norton Head of HR Business Partner  
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cawdrey. M. Cawdrey 
 

29. MINUTES  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 December 2018 and 11 March 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions were received. 
 

31. UNSOCIAL HOURS ALLOWANCE  
 
The Committee were informed that there were small changes proposed to the 
wording of the policy for on call payments and out of hours allowances in response 
to a situation arising in Supported Living Service who provide accommodation for 
people with Learning Disabilities.  
 
A review of the service previously highlighted the need for flexibility in how staff 
were remunerated for working outside of core hours.  
 
 The changes proposed were in two parts, one was to introduce an on call 
payment at a sessional rate of £25.00 for Supported Living Service staff for being 
on call for the hours 8am-8pm.  
 
The second part of the proposal was to remunerate those workers who worked 
additional shifts as overtime and to equalise payments made to those workers who 
work on a day shift and those who work nights.  
 
The proposal for change was agreed with the trade unions, the service and 
employees, and it allows the service to work in a much more flexible way. Night 
workers who work through the night and work an additional shift on the daytime 
will get an allowance of 10% in the new proposal.  
 



Employment Committee  
25 March 2019 

 

 

 
2 

Following the presentation of the report the Committee were given the opportunity 
to ask questions. One member asked whether the increase was being done 
elsewhere as they were concerned that it could make the councils services 
uncompetitive and potentially lose staff. The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy 
responded that is a solution for this point in time and in speaking to the Head of 
Service and Trade Unions there were no indications of any employees who were 
not in favour of the proposal and would choose to leave the service and seek 
employment elsewhere. A review of allowances is in the HR Work Programme for 
2019/20 and the larger in depth review will involve benchmarking with GM to 
ensure that Trafford remains competitive and an attractive employment 
proposition.  
 
The Vice Chair of the Committee asked what level of consultation had been 
conducted with the Trade Unions. The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy 
answered that the Union representatives had been consulted and had reached an 
agreement with the Council. The Vice Chair asked whether there had been a 
ballot carried out by the Trade Union and whether the effected staff had been 
consulted directly to ensure that they understood what the changes meant for 
them as it represented a fundamental change in their contracts.   
 
The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy responded by saying that the 
allowances structure in place from the harmonisation of terms and conditions 
review in 2010/11 would have a collective agreement in place and that this 
proposal was a small change to the policy to accommodate the Supported Living 
Service. 
Consultation took place with TU representatives who were involved in co-
designing the solution to resolve some of the immediate remuneration issues.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree with the recommendations of the report 
with the understanding that sufficient consultation had been conducted. 
 

32. FOSTERING LEAVE POLICY  
 
The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy presented the report to the Committee.  
 
The Committee were told that Trafford already has a range of family friendly 
policies in place to support our staff who are also foster carers and that helps us to 
meet our corporate parenting responsibilities. Fostering is one of the key 
mechanisms for the Council to improve outcomes for our looked after children and 
the enhancement of the policy we had looked at what other Councils had done 
and what good practice looked like. We found that 5 days additional leave to 
undertake their foster care duties during and throughout the assessment period 
with the option of asking extra leave if needed was exemplar. The Council were 
looking to implement the policy on the 1st April and send out a communication 
supporting the policy on the same day. 
 
By enhancing this policy it supports our ambition to look after our children in care, 
further support staff who foster, increase awareness of fostering and help us to be 
an Employer of Choice as a fostering friendly role modelling good practice.  
 



Employment Committee  
25 March 2019 

 

 

 
3 

The Committee supported the policy but one Member was surprised that the 
allowance was not more than 5 days given that the Council are the Corporate 
Parents and have a responsibility to provide the best care for the children in the 
borough.  
 
The Committee would like to know the number of employees who were foster 
carers and whether the policy had an impact and whether other Councils do better 
in this respect. The Chair raised the possible issue of if staff were asking for extra 
days that there could be inconsistency between different departments. The Head 
of Workforce and Core Strategy thanked the Councillors for their comments and 
assured them that their points would be taken into consideration when 
implementing the policy. 
 
The Committee requested that they receive regular updates on the implementation 
of the policy and the impact that it had on foster caring staff. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the Committee support the changes to the Fostering Leave Policy. 
2) That the Committee request regular updates on the progress of the 

implementation of the policy and its impact upon staff who are foster 
carers. 

 
33. AGENCY SPEND  

 
As the report had been circulated in advance with the agenda the Corporate 
Director of People went over the key points. The Committee were told that the 
report covers quarter 3 and in that period a reduction in spend was seen 
compared to the previous period. The Corporate Director then went through the 
agency spend of each directorate before asking the Committee for questions. 
 
All vacancies are subject to a robust clearance process and a summary of each 
Directorate was provided.  
 
The Trafford Academy was mentioned in relation to spend in Adults Services as 
an initiative that will help us to grow a talent pipeline and help reduce agency 
reliance.  
 
The Vice Chair stated that she was in full support of the work that the Council had 
done with Trafford Academy and was a really positive initiative and asked that 
more detail about this work be brought to a later meeting. Another Committee 
Member sated that they were pleased that agency spend had decreased and 
seconded the Vice Chair’s request for more detail about the work with Trafford 
Academy. The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy responded that a 
presentation on the work with Trafford Academy could be on the agenda for the 
next meeting and would look to request that the strategic lead of the project 
attends. 
 
The Chair drew the Committees attention to point 2.1.7 of the report, which stated 
that resources had been realigned following the recent Ofsted inspection to ensure 



Employment Committee  
25 March 2019 

 

 

 
4 

that caseloads were manageable, and requested that more detail on this be 
brought to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That a presentation on the Council’s work with Trafford Academy 

be delivered at the next meeting. 
3) That additional information about the realigning of resources 

following the recent Ofsted report be brought to the Committee’s 
next meeting.  

 
34. WORKFORCE UPDATE  

 
The Corporate Director of People went through the highlights of the workforce 
update and the trend analysis and requested comments on the report.  
 
The Vice-Chair asked about the length of time that acting up situations were in 
place and the Corporate Director responded by saying that it can vary but that 
robust monitoring arrangements were in place to ensure that any long term 
arrangements are picked up.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

35. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  
 
The Corporate Director of People informed the Committee that in the last quarter 
two exemptions had been applied for, to extend for three months in both cases, 
and were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.30 pm 


